na LINIVERSIT Yoy University of Tennessee, Knoxville
Trace: Tennessee Research and Creative

Exchange

TE]-:]-:E.5&3 EEL

Board of Trustees Exhibits Office of the General Counsel

5-26-1975

University of Tennessee Board of Trustees Exhibit
Records, 1975 May 26, Exhibits 1 - 3

University ofTennessee

Follow this and additional works at: http://trace.tennessee.edu/utk trustexh

Recommended Citation

University of Tennessee, "University of Tennessee Board of Trustees Exhibit Records, 1975 May 26, Exhibits 1 - 3" (1975). Board of
Trustees Exhibits.
http://trace.tennessee.edu/utk_trustexh/357

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Office of the General Counsel at Trace: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange. It has
been accepted for inclusion in Board of Trustees Exhibits by an authorized administrator of Trace: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange. For

more information, please contact trace@utk.edu.


http://trace.tennessee.edu?utm_source=trace.tennessee.edu%2Futk_trustexh%2F357&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://trace.tennessee.edu?utm_source=trace.tennessee.edu%2Futk_trustexh%2F357&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://trace.tennessee.edu/utk_trustexh?utm_source=trace.tennessee.edu%2Futk_trustexh%2F357&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://trace.tennessee.edu/utk_gencoun?utm_source=trace.tennessee.edu%2Futk_trustexh%2F357&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://trace.tennessee.edu/utk_trustexh?utm_source=trace.tennessee.edu%2Futk_trustexh%2F357&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:trace@utk.edu

[ ( The University of Tennessee

) PRIMARY CAMPUSES: Office of General Counsel and Secretary
Knoxville i
5 10, Andy Holt T
Medical Units / Memphis Sunteq 0, Andy Holt Tower
. Marti Knoxville 37916
arfin Telephone 615/974-3245
Chattanooga

Nashville

May 14, 1975

To: Mr. Clyde M. York, Chairman
Dr. Edward J. Boling
Dr. Frank P. Bowyer
Mr. Wayne Fisher
Mr. Harry W. Laughlin

Dear Sirs:

T am writing to notify you that, upon call of the President,
a meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees
will be held on Monday, May 26, 1975, commencing at 3 p.m., in
Room 320, The University of Tennessee at Nashville.

The agenda will be prepared and mailed to you prior to the
meeting. The agenda items will include a review of appropri-
ations and legislation enacted at the current session of the

Legislature.

Sincerely yours,

John C. Baugh

General Counsel and Secretary
JCB/hj

Tennessee’s State University and Federal Land-Grant Institution....established 1794



- AGENDA
MEETING 'OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE

3:OO>P.m; o ‘ . . ‘ ‘ | : Room 320

May 26, 1975 ' R . o The University of Tennessee
: ' at Nashville

1. Roll call.

2..‘Redefinitioﬁ of boundaries for iand pureﬁaées at UTC.

3. Approval of eontfeet award on pollution controls on UTK Steam Plant.

4, ApproQal of eontract award on cempus improvemehfs at UTC.

5. Aﬁproval of award'of chtract<on UTK Nursing Building.

6. Appro§a1 of award of contract on electrical distribution lines at. UTK.

7. Possible future ‘relationships between the UT Center for the Health Sciences
and the West Tennessee Chest Diseases Hospital. .

8. Proposed transfer of funds from Insurance'Recovefy Account to the UTK Plant'Fund‘

9. -Proposed transfer of UT's water line and easements running from -the C1ty of
Crossville to the Clyde M. York 4 H Club Camp,

>10._ Report on unauthorlzed coal mlnlng on UT property 15 Scott County
11, Status of landxaequlsltion at UTM.

12, Proéerty clearance for parking lot.

13. Proposed aequieitionvof propertY'at UTN. .

Personnel and title changes.

/SW,MW



EXHIBIT lof qn‘_g-,.cat: ) - .. -' A. ’ }
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ' '
BOARD. OF TRUSTEES

Office of the Executive Vice President
" and Vice President for Business and Finance "

MAY 26, 1975 705 Andy Holt Tower

: ) Knoxville 37916
N A gy Telephone 615/974-2243

May 16, 1975

'IVIEIVIO TO: President Boling and Members of the Executwe Committee
of the.Board of Trustees

FROM: Joseph E . Johnson

RE: | Main Steam Plant Addlt on (A|r Pollutlon Control)
U. T. Krioxville
SBC No. 540/09-08-72

“Bids were received at 2:30pm, EDT on May 14, 1975, for the addition of
electrostatic precipitators for particulate emission control at the main Steam
Plant at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville. Three bids were received. -
A tabulation of bids received is attached. : '

The Gaskell Company, Inc., Memphis, Tennessee, submitted the low

base bid in the amount of $857,758. ‘An additive alternate in the amount

of $10,347 for a stack sampling platform was included in the bid. The low

base bid plus additive alternate No. 1 totals $868,005 which is within the
funds programmed for the maximum allowable construction cost and contingency. )

Funds in the amount of $1,598,000 were appropriated by the 1973 Session

of the 88th General Assembly for this project. The State Building Commission
approved transfers of $466,000 from this source to the Life Sciences Building
on January 10, 1974 and $49,000 to Hoskins Library Renovation on

November 1, 1973 ‘A tabulation of funds originally provided and the approved
transfers showmg the balance available in this account for the electrostatlc
precipitators is as follows: :

1973 Appropriation ' $1,598,000.00
Transfer to Life Sciences Building $466,000.00 .
- Transfer to Hoskins Library Renov. 49,000.00
- $515,000.00. -515,000.00
: $1,083,000.00
Transfer from Hoskins. lerary Renovation - 7,229.63
T otal Avallable Funds - $1,090,229.63




Preéidént Boling
- Page 2 '
‘May 16, 1975

- Funds originally programmed based on the revised budget are:

~ Maximum Allowable Construction Cost $ 837,018.00
Engineer's Fee ’ - 61,824.24
Surveys, tests, advertising, administrative & o

contingency o : : ~191,387.39
~ Total ‘ o - $1,090,229.63

The revised budget to reflect the actual costs based on the low bid received is:

Construction Cost (Including Alt- No. 1) '$  868,005.00

‘Engineer's Fee - ‘ . 61,824.24
Surveys, tests, advertising, administrative & - :
contingency : : 160,400.39

Total . ' $1,090,229.63.

" Recommended Action

That the University Administration be authorized to execute a contract in the amount
of $868,005 with The Gaskell Company, Inc., 1555 Harbor Avenue, Memphis,
Tennessee 38113, for the construction of the Main Steam Plant Addition for
Pollution Control at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville.



AIR POLLUTIOU CONTR

THE UNIVERSITY OF T
- KHORVILLE, TEN

TABULATICN OF BIDS RECEIVED MAY 14

‘ B I e e  ALTERNATE ADDENDA
-J.L\ ’ d 4 JE\ - . : 4~f'.g V] . LA > - ’ . .
| EIDD) N | LICENSE wo. BASE BII e 1 THROUCH 7

A1l MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, THC, - . ""$910‘519 00 $11,190.00 X

LI GASKELL COMPANY, INC. | N $857,758.00 | $10,247.00

IS HOVARD PROIE T SR S I e
ARD HEATING CO., INC. » NO Bid . | |
S : . _ et e » » : Ty
BECHMAN_CONSTRUCTION COMPANY , $945 000. oo_ $14,900.00 - | X
{

- REMAT

ci’

\

8 I certlfy that the above bid tabulatlons are as they appeared on the bld forms

opened at 2:30 EDT on May 14, 1975. .

»474677// Aé;ﬁ? ,41%574ﬂ2w/7b




",Si\

EXHIBIT 2 - - o
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE Office of the Executive Vice President

"BOARD OF TRUS TEES : . ~ and Vice Preside_r?t for Business and Finance .

i 705 Andy Holt Tower
MAY 26, 1975 Knoxville 37916
o " Telephone 615/974-2243

L

May 20, 1975

'MEMO TO: President Boling and Members of the Executive Committee
of the Board of Trustees

' FR_ONI: - Joseph E .. Johnson

RE:.  School of Nursing Building
U: T. Knoxville
SBC No. 540/09-02-72

-Bids were received at 2:00pm, EDT on Tuesday, May 13, 1975 for the
construction of the School of Nursing Building at the University of Tennessee,
Knoxville. Eight bids were received. A tabulation of the bids is attached.

~ The low bid in the amount of $1,495,000 was submitted by Holiday Inn
" Construction Company, Memphis, Tennessee. Two deductive alternates were ..
“included in the bid proposed. Since the low bid is well below the programmed
maximum allowable construction cost, we do not want to consider elther
deductible alternate. :

The 1972 Session of the 87th General Assembly appropriated $550,000 to -
be used as matching funds for a Federal Construction Assistance Grant
application. Federal funds in the amount of $1,650,000 have been reserved
for thls project contingent upon compliance with all program regulatlons

) Proposed Funding:

1972 Appropriation. $ 550,000

HEW Federal Grant No. 04-C-47- 1021NUC05 $1,650,000

Total o | - $2,200,000

Tenpecenn’c Stato {Injunrcitv and Frdeval Tand. (learmt lactitiginm retahlichoad 1770



President Boling
Page 2 .
“May 20, 1975

- Funds programmed based on a $2,200,000 budget are:

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost S
(including contingency) $1,969,000

A/E fees _ ' o 109,476
Movable Equipment o : 100,000
Surveys, tests, advert|5|ng, admlmstratlon 21,524

Total | ~ $2,200,000

The revised budget based on the low bid recei,\)ed is:

Construction Cost o : - $1,495,000
A/E fees , T 109,476
"Movable Equipment 100,000
Surveys, tests, advertising, administration = = 21,524
Utility extensions, fixed equnp & contingency 474,000

Total o _ $2,200,000

The construction cost does not include the following items, which will be -done
under separate contracts from the $474,000 designated as- contlngency, utlllty
extensions and fixed equipment:

1. Lecture Room fixed seating - ' $ 30,000

2. Carpeting ' S - 27,000
‘3. Electric service R - 30,000
4. Steam service - 125,000

Total » . § 212,000

In addltlon to the additional items listed above, it would be desirable to provide
operable windows throughout the building. We are requesting prices for operable.
windows and will recommend a change if the price is realistic. :

‘Recommended Action

That the University Adlmmstratlon be authorized to execute a contract in the amount .

of $1,495,000 with Holiday Inn Construction Company, 3742 Lamar Avenue,

Memphis, Tennessee 38118 for the construction of the School of Nursing Building ol
- at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville SUbjECt to Federal concurrenceQ awardw@“‘”

a constructlon contract. W\/

WMMM



- TABULATION ©OF BIDS

“:!‘wl N ‘:1 UA%;J%N";{U%%HOOEQEAO NQSQIWG MAY lf) 975 ZPM. EDT - ASS0CIATED AK("HI'!’ECI& |
> —4 <. t—" o v - Y AL :—-:\“.‘.:‘/q_
BIDDER.  |BASE BID [F2 | #5 o CONTRACTORS e
Tﬂ_ =D iy R WS ' "7‘.“ S5 AV | o -
Zmory Construction Co. ‘ - _ e . R : . 'ia ‘k, - |
Knoxville | ] ,%4,&77—@’ 1021222 130007 JOIN FVIELEWN| - skERROD |V v/ ?zoo 200|175 |30 |15(14 |ne |1 %
~fica Inn Constructi ' . - - | v | : ' : ' - -' IR 1 |
COJ Y © cren \1_4?;5'-50032 145002 12,0007 HOWARDE HONAR SHERROD \/ VAREYS 40 157 |50 (2014 |'S |12
\mmohis : ' ' - — 1 25 1 45 | L
Johnson & Galyon — o= : _ o T T BUA . RN :
Kaoxville |,50D,000% |1418322| 1410022 Job BWHELEMAN| SHERROD |/ Vi f’;‘_’ﬂ lo| 17 2L 14 328 12
N , | . OB O AT . _ -
NcDowell Development ’ o . : R S I - Rl
Corp. |, (0,0 0022 Tq%gc.o, 0577 JORN FNHELEAN | BROADWAN I/ W45 1145 1z 4 ops |O
zZENvVILLLe . . ) . . - N —_1
Ray Bell C Nnstructi C - o ' — — . ' | : . ' | ' ) ) : .
Y L oreiraetion ce \‘@o'{‘oo_o"-‘i 000 007 soinE wieLzm BROMOWAT |/ |/ om0 iz4 |21 |12]10 12 |10
it TN ©91540,000% | oo 70as®| om R wimsiay SHERROD |/ |/ |25 | 0|80 |20 [t2]14 70|12
Sharondale Development =} R R : ___ ‘ B : . - . R . 11,
Co. Inc. 1, 12%,000% [[i soo|id,0069 o ewiaed| SweRROD |/ 1/ |15 |65 19025 T2 |2e) 10
Nashville o , | - : | __
It e e ds nst.. - A . f— o - ' 0 ) ~ ; ‘ ) VYR LAY
Lipien & Reynelds Const |y (520,000 [15,0004 g@‘ow soan RieE] BRODWAY |/ |/ \00[160|80(20 4 00)1% 10
Lnoxville ' : : : i . - ..__..,_,.....
: A2 , [ v .}
= - z7
REVARKS o 57 e @”%&%7?’ z&@ EYva

B ——— v —



TADULATION OF BIDS

ASSOCIATED ARCRITICTS |

[ REMARKS!

//3/75 g

Joe

ZZZ/@Z“@ %Mww

UNIVERSITY ogw\ggguoox_og@ NURSING MAY 13,975 2FM.ERT - _
5; _ ALTERNATIVED 6U6*CONTRACT02.6 ADD.[BID [POCK EXCAY. [ELEV.JZKHALE| ELECTRICAL FITTNGG]
| BIDDER.  |BASE BID [Fz [ %5 Recp|Boo] OPEN [ReNGFPRILIET AUK. | 1
! T 5 | pEpver|pEDUCT| MECHANICAL | ELECTRICAL. |15 | |RE|, oI Rekicas | A DI C D |
;;Emor‘)_/ Construction Co. ‘ : oo |-~ . _— S | \//37 W | ) ;
| Knoxville L AABTTZ= heree9 17000 JoM P RIELERN] - SheRROD | V| V170012001175 | 30 | 7514 |12 |12
| ‘iday Inn Construction T - .a- . ' . o R :
IS At | AT5,000% |14£00%12,000% HONARDE HONARD | SRERROD V| 2040|155 |20 |10) 4 | ]2 |
Namnphis ' ' NN SN ESEUSUN S SRR S —t
X . - 29 | 49 ' ,i
¢ Johnson & Galyo - - - . . _ ‘ . !
Ceedlle |,50%,000% |iaiszee| tat00%| Jon RwRELEN| SherRROD |V |V Vf‘%&iﬁ%wa LT e |i4 12 1L
, , : 1D BAS NO TN S S
§ McDowell Development . N o B 1 ' . - L :“ |
Sz;i;me' l,LoO(o,-OODO—?‘ \0p00% 15a72| JON F.WHELERAN .%KOA‘DWAY v \/ ll 45 V49 1214 o b ToR
Ray BRell Construction Co.. o | e — 3 : 2 h |
| rentwood - [ LOT,00022 | 11,000% 753007 | SDINF WHELERANY BROADWAY | /1 /o l=oliz4]z1 12]io 12 |io]
e e €91540,000% | o 740057 o rwiessa SHERROD |/ |/ 125 | O|80 (20 [t2]14 70|17 |
Sharondale Development . |- ' . . . . . . B .’ "-' " | N
Ceo. Inc. 1,72%,000%2 [T sp00|ie,0069 soin pwimes| oHERROD |/ |/ 25 |08 |190[25 [t | 1L |20] 10}
Nashville - ' : S S N
- Tipton eyno ons ' o V w— — ' : : : L - x !
| gopt & Reyn lds C t.. \,CO?.?Q OOO-O-Q' IB‘OOO—‘W' Z@‘godﬁ’.!O%N EWR’&M %RD”\DWAY \/ \/ KDO KOO &O %O 14' \0 l% : '10 }
I Knoxville . : ] et et




EXHIBIT 3 ]
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES Office of the Executive Vice President
' and Vice President for Business and Finance
May 26, 1975 : 705 Andy Holt Tower
Knoxville 37916
R _ J Telephone 615/974-2243

May 16, 1975

MEMO TO: President Boling and Members of the Executive Committee
of the Board of Trustees

FROM:  Joseph E.. Johnson” >

RE: Electrical Distribution System Phase V
U. T. Knoxville
SBC No. 540/09-03-72

Bids were received at 2:00pm, EDT on May 14, 1975, for the Electrical
Distribution System Phase V at the University of Tennessee Knoxville. Three
bids were received.

Sherrod Electric Company submitted the low base bid in the amount of $104,158.

Two additive alternates were requested and received. Alternate No. 1 in the amount

of $27,534 provides for a second circuit breaker and-connections to an existing

standby line. Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $4,730 provides for conduits across

U. T. Drive at the Main Substation to provide for future extensions of the electrical
distribution network. The low base bid and additive alternate No. 1 results in a contract
amount of $131,692 which is within the funds programmed and available for this project.

The 1972 Session of the 87th General Assembly appropriated $150,000 for Phase V
of the electrical distribution system at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville. These
and funds from prior appropriations are tabulated below showing total funds in the amount
of $191,558.86 for the electrical distribution system.

1972 Appropriation ~ $150,000.00
 Electric Distribution System Phase Il 35,814.53
Improvements to the Electric Substation 5,744 .33

Total funds available $191,558.86

Jennessee’s State University and Federal Land-Grant Institution . . . .established 1794



President Boling
‘Page 2
May 16, 1975

Funds originally prograrrimed and available for this project are:

KUB Contract - $ 34,723.00

Maximum Allowablie Construction Cost 135,000.00

- Engineering Fee 9,209.70
Surveys, tests, advertising, administration &

contingency 12,626.16

Total : $191,558.86

The revised project budget based on the low bid received including additive
alternate No. 1 is:

KUB Contract ~$ 34,723.00
Construction Cost : 131,692.00
Engineering Fee 9,209.70
Surveys, tests, advertising, administrative &
contingency 15,934.16
Total _ - $191,558.86

Recommended Action

That the University Administration be authorized to execute a contract with
Sherrod Electric Company, 2429 McCalla Avenue, Knoxville, Tennessee in
the amount of $131,692 for the construction of Electrical Distribution System
Phase V at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville.



TO THE AGRICULTURE

- ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, PHASE V = -
. EXTENSION OF 13.2-KV POWER LINES '

CAMPUS FOR

THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE, KNOXVILLE

SBC PROJECT NO. 540/09-03-72

Vreeland Associates Engineers
200 Daylight Building

Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
May 14, 1975

Bidders Name Base Bid Price ‘Alt. #1 Price "Alt. #2 Price Bonding Co. Name

Associated Elec. ’ ‘ o S o
Contractors 71 s112,400 $25,500 $6,000 ‘Aetna Casualty & Surety

| ' ’ Company
iiﬁiiiiioiiec' $115,225 $25,372 $4,195 United States Fidelity
' - & Guaranty Company
Sh ' i . : _ :
errod Electric $104,158 $27,534 $4,730 The Ohio Casualty Insurance

Company

Company

This is to dertify that the alove bid prices are

contrac
Directd

tors signed bid fd
r of Facilities P]

I o r 2 o N

rms which were open
anning, The Univerq

correct as indicated
ed in the office of
ity of Tennessee can

on the respective
Mr. Clayton B. Dekle,
pus, at 2:00 p.m.,

LW a3 A
My L%

LT T e

()~
> 1
===t am

el

P YAk |
Signed:\\ﬁféd's. Vreeland

Vreeland Associates Engineers

May

14, 1975



	University of Tennessee, Knoxville
	Trace: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange
	5-26-1975

	University of Tennessee Board of Trustees Exhibit Records, 1975 May 26, Exhibits 1 - 3
	University of Tennessee
	Recommended Citation



